

Case Nos. 3:14-cv-55440 MJC (ABC)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

AMERICAN SLAUGHTERHOUSE ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; and TOM VILSACK, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Massachusetts
The Hon. Myra J. Copeland

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Team Number 18
Attorneys for Respondent
United States Department of Agriculture; and Tom Vilsack, in his
official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The MERK Act is Constitutional and does not violate the First Amendment 8

 A. Rational Basis approach applies to the MERK Act 9

 B. The MERK Act meets the Zauderer Test 10

 II. ASA cannot pursue a facial challenge to the MERK Act on Fourth Amendment grounds 15

 A. ASA’s Fourth Amendment challenge is premature 15

 B. ASA’s Fourth Amendment challenge is not ripe for review 16

 III. The MERCK Act does not violate the Fourth Amendment 18

 A. The slaughter of animals for consumption is a closely regulated industry 18

 B. The protection of animals and informing consumers are of substantial government interest 19

 C. Warrantless inspections are necessary to further the regulatory scheme 21

 D. The statutes inspection program provides a constitutionally adequate substitute for a warrant 22

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (2014)	11, 12
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288, 347 (1936)	15
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320, 329 (2006)	18
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	15, 16
<i>Discount Tobacco & City Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (2012)	8, 9, 13
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	18
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691, 702 (1987)	6, 18, 19, 22
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 845 F.Supp 2d 266 (2012)	9
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	6, 15
<i>United States v. Gonsalves</i> , 435 F.3d 64, 67 (1st Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 356 F.3d 130, 134-135 (1st Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)	6, 16
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	10, 11, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552	2, 3
7 U.S.C. § 1901	12
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2711	16
MERK Act § 1 (a)	10, 13
MERK Act § 1 (b)	4, 14
MERK Act § 1 (c)	18

MERK Act § 3	2, 3
MERK Act § 4	2, 3
MERK Act § 6	2, 3
